

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT COURT OF OREGON  
PORTLAND DIVISION

COUNTY OF MULTNOMAH,

Plaintiff,

v.

EXXON MOBIL CORP., SHELL PLC, F.K.A. ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC, SHELL U.S.A., INC., EQUILON ENTERPRISES LLC DBA SHELL OIL PRODUCTS US, BP PLC, BP AMERICA, INC., BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA, INC., CHEVRON CORP., CHEVRON U.S.A., INC., CONOCOPHILLIPS, MOTIVA ENTERPRISES, LLC, OCCIDENTAL PETROLEUM F.K.A. ANADARKO PETROLEUM CORP., SPACE AGE FUEL, INC., VALERO ENERGY CORP., TOTALENERGIES, S.E. F.K.A. TOTAL S.A., TOTALENERGIES MARKETING USA F.K.A. TOTAL SPECIALTIES USA, INC., MARATHON OIL COMPANY, MARATHON OIL CORP., MARATHON PETROLEUM CORP., PEABODY ENERGY CORP., KOCH INDUSTRIES, INC., AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, WESTERN STATES PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION, MCKINSEY & COMPANY, INC., MCKINSEY HOLDINGS, INC., and DOES 1-250 INCLUSIVE,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:23-cv-1213

**PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO  
REMAND, EXPEDITED HEARING  
REQUESTED  
Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)(1)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

***INTRODUCTION*..... 1**

***BACKGROUND*..... 3**

***ARGUMENT*..... 4**

**I. THIS COURT LACKS DIVERSITY JURISDICTION IN THIS ACTION. .... 4**

*A. Defendants Failed To Meet Their Burden To Prove Space Age Was Fraudulently  
Joined. Complete Diversity Does Not Exist. .... 5*

*B. The Ninth Circuit Does Not Recognize The Doctrine Of Procedural Misjoinder. . 12*

**II. DEFENDANTS SHOULD BE ESTOPPED FROM RELITIGATING THEIR  
FEDERAL OFFICER REMOVAL AND GRABLE JURISDICTION THEORIES.  
..... 14**

**III. THIS COURT LACKS FEDERAL OFFICER JURISDICTION. .... 17**

*A. Defendants Fail To Show They Were “Acting Under” A Federal Officer. .... 18*

*B. Defendants Fail To Show A Causal Nexus Between Their Actions Under A Federal  
Officer And Plaintiff’s Claims. .... 25*

*C. Defendants Failed To Assert A Colorable Federal Defense. .... 26*

**IV. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE NOT REMOVABLE UNDER GRABLE. .... 28**

*A. Plaintiff’s Claims Do Not Necessitate Adjudication via the First Amendment. .... 28*

*B. The Federal Question Defendants Rely On Is Not “Substantial,” And The Federal-  
State Balance Favors Adjudication Of These Oregon State-Law Claims In  
Oregon’s Own Courts. .... 32*

**V. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE NOT GOVERNED BY FEDERAL COMMON  
LAW..... 34**

**VI. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD PLAINTIFF JUST COSTS AND FEES..... 35**

***CONCLUSION*..... 35**

**TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Apilado v. Bank of Am., N.A.*, No. 19-00285 JAO-KJM, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145454 (D. Haw. Aug. 27, 2019) .....13

*Appling v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*, 340 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 2003).....14

*Baker v. Atlantic Richfield Co.*, 962 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2020) .....22

*Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Boulder Cty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc. (Boulder III)*, 25 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022).....3,29,33,34

*Bennett v. Sw. Airlines Co.*, 484 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2007) .....34

*Berger v. Devereaux*, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51816 (C.D. Cal. June 6, 2008) .....8

*Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.*, 487 U.S. 500 (1988) .....26,27

*BP p.l.c. v. Mayor of Balt. (Baltimore II)*, 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021) .....4,16,17

*BP p.l.c. v. Mayor of Balt. (Baltimore IV)*, 143 S. Ct. 1795 (2023) .....3,34

*C.T. v. Fosberg*, No. 3:22-cv-00637, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171431 (D. Or. Sep. 22, 2022) .....9

*Cabalce v. Thomas E. Blanchard & Assocs., Inc.*, 797 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2015) .....27

*Cal. ex rel. San Diego Comprehensive Pain Mgmt. Ctr., Inc. v. Eisengrein*, No. 22-cv-1648-BAS (WVG), 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96910 (S.D. Cal. June 2, 2023) .....25

*California v. Sky Tag, Inc.*, No. CV 11-8638 ABC (PLAx), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137500 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 29, 2011).....31,32

*Cardtoons, L.C. v. Major League Baseball Players Ass’n*, 95 F.3d 959 (10th Cir. 1996).....31

*Carvalho v. Wolfe*, 207 Or App 175 (2006).....12

*Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams*, 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....4

*Cent. Iowa Power Coop v. Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Oper., Inc.*, 561 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2009) .....29

*Chevron Corp. v. City of Hoboken*, 143 S. Ct. 2483 (2023).....3,15

*Chevron Corp. v. City of Oakland*, 141 S. Ct. 2776 (2021).....3

*Chevron Corp. v. San Mateo Cty.*, 143 S. Ct. 1797 (2023) .....3

*City & Cty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP (Honolulu II)*, 39 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2022) .....3,17,18,23,26,27

*City & Cty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP (Honolulu I)*, No. 20-cv-00163-DKW-RT, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27225 (D. Haw. Feb. 12, 2021) ..... 16

*City of Annapolis v. BP P.L.C.*, No. SAG-21-00772, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 178848 (D. Md. Sep. 29, 2022) ..... 16

*City of Charleston v. Brabham Oil Co.*, No. 2:20-cv-03579, Order and Opinion (July 5, 2023) (attached as Exhibit 2) ..... 16

*City of Hoboken v. Chevron Corp. (Hoboken II)*, 45 F.4th 699 (3d Cir. 2022).....3,15,33

*City of Hoboken v. Exxon Mobil Corp. (Hoboken I)*, 558 F. Supp. 3d 191 (D.N.J., Sept. 8, 2021) ..... 15,26,32

*City of Oakland v. BP p.l.c. (Oakland I)*, No. C 17-06011 WHA, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126258 (N.D. Cal. July 27, 2018).....4

*City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C. (Oakland IV)*, No. C 17-06011 WHA, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 193512 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2022)..... 15,16,23,24

*City of Oakland v. BP PLC (Oakland II)*, 960 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 4

*City of Oakland v. BP Pub. Ltd. Co. (Oakland III)*, 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020) .....3,15,28,33,34

*Cnty. Bd. of Arlington Cnty., Virginia v. Express Scripts Pharmacy, Inc.*, 996 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2021) .....27

*Collins v. D.R. Horton, Inc.*, 505 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 16

*Connecticut v. Exxon Mobil Corp.*, No. 3:20-cv-1555 (JCH), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111334 (D. Conn. June 2, 2021) ..... 16,32

*Cty. of Multnomah v. Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys.*, No. 3:13-cv-00144-HZ, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 200604 (D. Or. Apr. 18, 2013) .....8

*Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp. (San Mateo II)*, 32 F.4th 733 (9th Cir. 2022) ..... *passim*

*Delaware ex rel. Jennings v. BP America, Inc.*, 578 F. Supp. 3d 618 (D. Del., Jan. 5, 2022) ..... 15,26,32

*Doe v. Medalist Holdings, L.L.C.*, No. EDCV-17-1264-MWF (FFMx), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142398 (C.D. Cal. Sep. 1, 2017)..... 12

*Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh*, 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....28,33

*Fidelitad, Inc. v. Insitu, Inc.*, 904 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 17

*Franchise Tax Bd. Of State of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. Cal.*, 463 U.S. 1 (1983) .....4,28,29,30,34

*Getz v. Boeing Co.*, 654 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 2011) .....26,27

*Gleicher v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.*, No. CV 17-0773 FMO (GJSx), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54759 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 10, 2017).....13

*Goncalves ex rel. Goncalves v. Rady Child.'s Hosp. San Diego*, 865 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2017) .....17,19

*Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.*, 545 U.S. 308 (2005) ..... *passim*

*Grancare, LLC v. Thrower*, 889 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 2018) .....5,9,10,12,35

*Greene v. Wyeth*, 344 F.Supp.2d 674 (D. Nev. 2004) .....12,13

*Gronn v. Rogers Constr., Inc.*, 221 Or 226, 350 P2d 1086 (1960).....11

*Grosch v. Tyco Fire Prods. LP*, No. CV-23-01259-PHX-DWL, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164460 (D. Ariz. Sep. 15, 2023).....17,21

*Gunn v. Minton*, 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....28,32,34

*Hamilton Materials, Inc., v. Dow Chem. Corp.*, 494 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2007).....6

*Hampton v. Holper*, 319 F. Supp. 3d 1204 (D. Nev. 2018) .....13

*Hay v. Stevens*, 271 Or 16, 530 P2d 37 (1975).....11

*Hunter v. Philip Morris USA*, 582 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2009).....4,5

*Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell*, 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....30,31

*Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Associates, Inc.*, 538 U.S. 600 (2003) .....28

*In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.*, 511 F. Supp. 2d 742 (S.D. Tex. 2005)....31

*In re Nat’l Prescription Opiate Litig.*, No. MDL 2804, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6183 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 12, 2023).....27

*J.S. v. Vill. Voice Media Holdings, LLC*, No. 3:12-CV-06031-BHS, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29881 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 5, 2013) .....12

*Jacobson v. Crown Zellerbach Corp.*, 273 Or 15, 539 P2d 641 (1975).....11,25,27

*Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31*, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....31

*Kocher v. Hilton Worldwide Holdings, Inc.*, No. 3:18-cv-00449-SB, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 220081 (D. Or Nov. 9, 2018) .....12

*Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.*, 511 U.S. 375 (1994) .....4

*Lake v. Ohana Mil. Cmty.s., LLC*, 14 F.4th 993, 999 (9th Cir. 2021) .....18

*Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.*, 951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020).....22

*Leif’s Auto Collision Ctrs. v. Progressive Halcyon Ins. Co.*, No. CIV. 05-1958-PK, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54057 (D. Or. July 21, 2006).....13

*Lewis v. Time Inc.*, 83 F.R.D. 455, 460 (E.D. Cal. 1979) .....6

*Lincoln Prop. Co. v. Roche*, 546 U.S. 81 (2005). .....5,12

*Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.*, 546 U.S. 132 (2005).....35

*Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.*, 462 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D. Mass. 2020) .....16

*Matheson v. Progressive Specialty Ins. Co.*, 319 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2003).....5

*Mayor & City Council of Balt. v. BP P.L.C. (Baltimore III)*, 31 F.4th 178 (4th Cir. 2022) .....3

*Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C. (Baltimore I)*, 388 F. Supp. 3d 538 (D. Md. 2019) .....3,30

*McCabe v. Gen. Foods Corp.*, 811 F.2d 1336 (9th Cir.1987) .....5,6

*Mike-Price v. Toshiba Lifestyle Prods. & Servs. Corp.*, No. 2:23-02214-SPG-MAA, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94770 (C.D. Cal. May 31, 2023) .....9

*Milkovich v. Lorain J. Co.*, 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....30

*Minnesota v. API*, 63 F.4th 703 (8th Cir. 2023) .....3,29

*Miotke v. Corizon Health, Inc.*, No. 3:20-cv-00125-SB, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107589 (D. Or. May 22, 2020).....10

*Nat’l Review, Inc. v. Mann*, 140 S. Ct. 344 (2019).....31

*Nevada v. Culverwell*, 890 F. Supp. 933 (D. Nev. 1995) .....31

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*, 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....30,31

*Olsen v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.*, No. 3:22-cv-01610-HZ, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20225 (D. Or. Feb. 6, 2023) .....9



*Oregon v. Strasser*, No. 3:20-cv-01742-SI, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188467 (D. Or. Oct. 9, 2020) .....34

*Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore*, 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....14,16

*Perry v. Luu*, No. 1:13-CV-00729-AWI, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93829 (E.D. Cal. July 3, 2013) .....13

*Phila. Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps*, 475 U.S. 767 (1986) .....30

*Raymond v. Southern Pacific Co.*, 259 Or 629, 488 P2d 460 (1971).....11

*Republic of Philippines v. Pitmentel*, 553 U.S. 851 (2008) .....14

*Reyes v. FCA US LLC*, No. 1:20-cv-00833-DAD-SKO, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 230587 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2020).....5

*Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Prods. Co., L.L.C.*, 35 F.4th 44 (1st Cir. 2022) .....3

*Ritchey v. Upjohn Drug Co.*, 139 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1998).....6

*Selman v. Pfizer, Inc.*, No. 11-CV-1400-HU, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145019 (D. Or. Dec. 16, 2011).....6,8,13

*Shell Oil Prods. Co., L.L.C. v. Rhode Island*, 143 S. Ct. 1796 (2023) .....3

*Smallwood v. Ill. Cent. R.R. Co.*, 385 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 2004) .....5

*Space Age Fuel v. Brown*, 2020 Ore. Cir. Ct. Pleadings LEXIS 767 .....10

*State v. Monsanto Co.*, 2019 Ore. Cir. LEXIS 264 .....11

*Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc. v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Boulder Cty.*, 143 S. Ct. 1795 (2023) ..3,33

*Sunoco LP v. City & Cty. of Honolulu*, 143 S. Ct. 1795 (2023).....3

*Tripati v. Henman*, 857 F.2d 1366 (9th Cir. 1988).....16

*Troung v. Am. Bible Soc’y*, 171 F. App’x 898 (2d Cir. 2006) .....31

*United States v. Hansen*, 143 S. Ct. 1932 (2023) .....28

*United States v. Weems*, 49 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 1995).....14

*Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.*, 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....18,21,23

*Winters v. Diamond Shamrock Chem. Co.*, 149 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 1998) .....22

**Statutes and Rules**

28 U.S.C. § 1334(b) .....31

28 U.S.C § 1442.....2,17,19

28 U.S.C. § 1441(b)(2) .....5

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1).....19

28 U.S.C. § 1447(c) .....3,5

28 U.S.C. § 1452.....31

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) .....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 20.....14

U.S. Constit, Amend I..... *passim*
